

No. 20-1029

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING
OF TEXAS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANNE L. MORGAN,
City Attorney
MEGHAN L. RILEY,
Chief-Litigation
H. GRAY LAIRD III,
Asst. City Att'y
CITY OF AUSTIN
LAW DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, TX 78767
(512) 974-2268

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
RACHEL A. CHUNG
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF MAX
RENEA HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, TX 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

HEATHER WELLES
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(213) 430-8025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Reed</i> Does Not Mandate Strict Scrutiny Here.....	2
II. The Courts of Appeals Are Irreconcilably Split Over <i>Reed</i>	6
III. This Case Presents a Recurring Question of Profound Nationwide Importance.	9
IV. This Case Cleanly Presents the Question for Review.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
APPENDIX A	15
APPENDIX B	17
APPENDIX C	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackerley Comm'ns of Mass., Inc. v. City of Somerville,</i> 878 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia,</i> 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P'ship v. Penn. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. v. City of Newport News,</i> 373 S.E.2d 917 (Va. 1988)	9
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,</i> 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	11
<i>Bright v. Thomas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 194 (2020).....	12
<i>Burns v. Barrett,</i> 561 A.2d 1378 (Conn. 1989)	8
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo,</i> 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	4, 8
<i>Covenant Media of SC, LLC v. City of N. Charleston,</i> 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Fisher v. City of Charleston,</i> 425 S.E.2d 194 (W.V. 1992)	9
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,</i> 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	12
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Messer v. City of Douglasville</i> , 975 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	12
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	3, 8
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	passim
<i>State by Spannaus v. Hopf</i> , 323 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 1982).....	8
<i>Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. Barber</i> , 111 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2003)	8
<i>Wheeler v. Comm'r of Highways</i> , 822 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1987).....	8

STATUTES

23 U.S.C. § 131	5, 9
Austin Mun. Code § 25-10-2(A)	12
Austin Mun. Code § 25-10-4(9)	11
Austin Mun. Code § 25-10-152(B)(2)(b).....	12

RULES

23 C.F.R. § 750.105(a).....	6
